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12.0 FINANCIAL INFORMATION  

12.1 Proforma Consolidated Income Statements 
 

The table below sets out a summary of the proforma consolidated income statements of our Group for 
the last three (3) FYE 28 February 2006 and six (6) month financial periods ended 31 August 2005 and 
2006 prepared for illustration purposes assuming our Group has been in existence throughout the 
financial years/periods under review.  The proforma consolidated income statements of our Group have 
been extracted from and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes and basis of 
preparations attached to the Reporting Accountants’ letter as set out in Section 12.4 of this Prospectus. 
 

FYE 28/29 February  

Six (6) month 
financial periods 
ended 31 August 

2004 2005 2006 2005* 2006 
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 

 
Revenue 51,872 53,996 60,913 28,576 43,652 
 
Gross profit 19,314 14,781 15,383 7,034 8,482 
 
Profit before interest, depreciation 
and taxation 

20,165 15,196 14,675 6,761 7,999 

Depreciation (5,818) (5,842) (5,962) (2,868) (3,177) 
Interest expense (3,322) (2,364) (2,049) (1,023) (1,405) 
Interest income 332 - 1 - - 
PBT 11,357 6,990 6,665 2,870 3,417 
Taxation (1,555) (582) (234) (269) (423) 
PAT  9,802 6,408 6,431 2,601 2,994 
MI (25) (14) (36) (2) (33) 
PATMI 9,777 6,394 6,395 2,599 2,961 

Assumed number of Shares in issue2

(’000)  
77,765 84,120 84,120 84,120 84,120 

 
Based on assumed number of Shares 
in issue 

 

- Gross EPS (sen)3 14.6 8.3 7.9 3.4 4.1 
 - Net EPS (sen)4 12.6 7.6 7.6 3.1 3.5 
 

Notes:- 
* Unaudited results 
1 There were no amortisation, exceptional items or extraordinary items during the period under review 
2 The assumed number of our Shares in issue is based on our issued and paid-up share capital after the 

Acquisition of RPSB but prior to the Public Issue and Offer for Sale after taking into consideration the 
rights shares of 2,461,994 issued by RPSB on 27 February 2004 

3 Gross EPS is calculated based on PBT and divided by the assumed number of our Shares assumed in issue 
4 Net EPS is calculated based on PATMI and divided by the assumed number of our Shares assumed in issue 
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12.0 FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued) 

12.2 Statements of Assets and Liabilities 
 

The statements of assets and liabilities as at 28 February 2006 and 31 August 2006 have been prepared 
prior to the implementation of the IPO and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes 
and basis of preparations attached to the Reporting Accountants’ letter on the proforma consolidated 
financial information as set out in Section 12.4 of this Prospectus. 
 

As at 28 
February 2006#

As at 31 
August 2006

RM'000 RM'000
ASSETS 
NON-CURRENT ASSETS 
Property, plant and equipment 60,201 77,064

CURRENT ASSETS 
Inventories 20,505 23,566
Amount due from contract customers 46 7
Trade receivables 18,642 21,282
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 2,643 1,589
Tax refundable 55 106
Cash and bank balances 2,828 6,821

44,719 53,371
TOTAL ASSETS 104,920 130,435

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
EQUITY 
Share capital 42,060 42,060
Share premium 1 1
Retained profits 8,642 11,604
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 50,703 53,665
MINORITY INTERESTS 124 157
TOTAL EQUITY 50,827 53,822

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Long-term borrowings 3,719 14,494
Deferred tax liabilities 10,258 10,236

13,977 24,730

CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Amount due to contract customers 93 21
Trade payables 4,940 6,201
Other payables and accruals 3,188 3,628
Provision for taxation 181 324
Short-term bank borrowings 22,767 34,185
Bank overdrafts 8,947 7,524

40,116 51,883

TOTAL LIABILITIES 54,093 76,613
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 104,920 130,435

Number of RB Shares in issue (’000) 84,120 84,120
NTA (RM’000) 50,703 53,665
NTA per ordinary share (RM) 0.60 0.64

Note: 
# The statement of asset and liabilities as at 28 February 2006 is included for comparison purpose only. 
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12.0 FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued) 

12.2.1 Proforma Consolidated Balance Sheets as at 31 August 2006 

The proforma consolidated balance sheets as at 31 August 2006 as set out below are provided for 
illustrative purposes only to show the effects of the Listing Scheme on the assumption that it had been 
completed on 31 August 2006 and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes and 
basis of preparations attached to the Reporting Accountants’ letter on the proforma consolidated 
financial information as set out in Section 12.4 of this Prospectus. 
 

Audited 
as at 28 

February 
2006#

Audited 
as at 31 
August 

2006

Proforma I 

After Public 
Issue and 

Utilisation 
of Proceeds

Proforma II 
After 

Proforma I 
and Full 

Exercise of 
ESOS

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
ASSETS 
NON-CURRENT ASSETS 
Property, plant and equipment 60,201 77,064 77,064 77,064

CURRENT ASSETS 
Inventories 20,505 23,566 23,566 23,566
Amount due from contract customers 46 7 7 7
Trade receivables 18,642 21,282 21,282 21,282
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 2,643 1,589 1,589 1,589
Tax refundable 55 106 106 106
Cash and bank balances 2,828 6,821 7,943 18,233

44,719 53,371 54,493 64,783
TOTAL ASSETS 104,920 130,435 131,557 141,847

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
EQUITY 
Share capital 42,060 42,060 49,000 56,350
Share premium 1 1 1,177 4,117
Retained profits 8,642 11,604 11,604 11,604
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 50,703 53,665 61,781 72,071
MINORITY INTERESTS 124 157 157 157
TOTAL EQUITY 50,827 53,822 61,938 72,228

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Long-term borrowings 3,719 14,494 14,494 14,494
Deferred tax liabilities 10,258 10,236 10,236 10,236

13,977 24,730 24,730 24,730

CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Amount due to contract customers 93 21 21 21
Trade payables 4,940 6,201 6,201 6,201
Other payables and accruals 3,188 3,628 3,628 3,628
Provision for taxation 181 324 324 324
Short-term bank borrowings 22,767 34,185 30,604 30,604
Bank overdrafts 8,947 7,524 4,111 4,111

40,116 51,883 44,889 44,889

TOTAL LIABILITIES 54,093 76,613 69,619 69,619
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 104,920 130,435 131,557 141,847

Number of RB Shares in issue (’000) 84,120 84,120 98,000 112,700
NTA (RM’000) 50,703 53,665 61,781 72,071
NTA per ordinary share (RM) 0.60 0.64 0.63 0.64

# The consolidated balance sheet as at 28 February 2006 is included for comparison purpose only.
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12.0 FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued) 

12.3  Proforma Consolidated Cash Flow Statements 
 
The proforma consolidated cash flow statements for the six (6) month financial periods ended 31 
August 2005 and 2006 as set out below is prepared on the assumption that we have been in existence 
throughout the financial periods under review.  The proforma consolidated cash flow statements 
should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes and basis of preparations attached to the 
Reporting Accountants’ letter on the proforma consolidated financial information as set out in Section 
12.4 of this Prospectus. 
 

Proforma 
Group*

(Audited)
RB Group

Six (6) month financial periods ended 31 August 2005 2006
RM'000 RM'000

Cash flows from operating activities 
PBT 2,870 3,418

Adjustments for:- 
Allowance for doubtful debts 185 318
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 2,868 3,177
Equipment written off 4 5
Interest expense 1,023 1,405
Allowance for doubtful debts written back (14) (154)
Net gain on disposal of plant and equipment - (103)
Reversal of impairment loss (27) -
Operating profit before working capital changes 6,909 8,066
Increase in inventories (3,760) (3,061)
Increase in trade and other receivables (3,675) (1,750)
Increase in trade and other payables 2,293 1,702
Increase/(Decrease) in net amount owing to contract customers 1 (33)
Cash from operations 1,768 4,924
Income tax paid (377) (354)
Interest paid (1,023) (1,405)
Net cash generated from operating activities 368 3,165

Cash flows for investing activities 
Proceeds from disposal of plant and equipment 3 190
Purchase for property, plant and equipment (598) (19,882)
Net cash used in investing activities (595) (19,692)

Cash flows from financing activities 
Drawdown of bills payable 6,486 8,945
Drawdown of term loans - 15,174
Repayment of hire purchase payables (345) (261)
Repayment of term loans (2,171) (1,915)
Repayment to a director (17) -
Repayment from related parties 41 -
Net cash generated from financing activities 3,994 21,943

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 3,767 5,416
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 March 2005 / 2006 (7,604) (6,119)
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 August 2005 / 2006 (3,837) (703)

Note:- 
* The Proforma Consolidated Cash Flow Statement for the six (6) month financial period ended 31 August 
2005 is not audited and is included for comparison purpose only 
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